



ENSAFE INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

5724 Summer Trees Drive • Memphis, Tennessee 38134 • Telephone 901-372-7962 • Facsimile 901-372-2454 • www.ensafe.com
December 6, 1999

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Attn: Joe Fugitt
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Final Technical Memorandum
Evaluation of Monitored Natural Attenuation
Contract # N62467-89-D-0318/059

Dear Mr. Fugitt:

On behalf of the Navy, EnSafe Inc. is pleased to submit two copies of the Final Technical Memorandum for the Evaluation of Monitored Natural Attenuation for Site 38 (OU 11) at the Naval Air Station Pensacola in Pensacola, Florida. Responses to USEPA and FDEP comments are also enclosed. This document replaces Appendix D of the *Final Site 38 Feasibility Study Report*, November 17, 1999.

If you should have any questions or need any additional information regarding the document, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,
EnSafe Inc.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Allison Harris".

Allison Harris
Task Order Manager

Enclosures

cc: Patricia Kingcade, FDEP without enclosure
Tom Lubozynski, FDEP - NW District without enclosure
Bill Hill, Code 1851 SOUTHNAVFACENGCOM without enclosure
EnSafe Inc. file without enclosure
EnSafe Inc. Knoxville file without enclosure
EnSafe Inc. library without enclosure
Administrative Record

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS
DRAFT NATURAL ATTENUATION MEMORANDUM
SITE 38, OPERABLE UNIT 11, NAS PENSACOLA**

Comment 1:

I recommend that a glossary be included in the final document.

Response:

A glossary has been included in Appendix A.

Comment 2:

The header on each page should be corrected to state NAS Pensacola

Response:

Agreed. The header has been corrected.

Comment 3:

Page 3, Third Paragraph, Second Sentence: It may be helpful to add to this sentence that anthropogenic carbon is available in the form of BTEX. This was later clarified in the report at the top of Page 9; however, it was not clear during the initial review.

Response:

Agreed. The clarification has been added to page 3.

Comment 4:

Page 13, Last Sentence: There is a period missing at the end of the sentence.

Response:

Agreed. The typographical error has been corrected.